
PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

CITY OF LONG BEACH 

MEETING OF JUNE 15, 2021 

 

Present: Council President Bendo and Council Members Delury, Mandel, McInnis and Treston.  

 

1. Approval of Minutes of Prior Meetings of April 20, 2021 and May 4, 2021. 

Approved Unanimously 

 

2. Resolution Establishing a Standard Work Day for Elected Members of the City Council of the City of 

Long Beach for Purposes of Determining and Reporting Days Worked to the New York State and Local 

Employees’ Retirement System 

 

Council Member Delury reported the following days worked to the New York State and Local Employees’ 

Retirement System based on the record of activities maintained and submitted by him to the City Comptroller of 

the City of Long Beach: 

 

Title:    City Council Member 

Name:    Michael Delury 

Standard Work Day:  Six hours 

Term:    01/01/2020 – 12/31/21 

Participating in Employer’s Time Keeping System: Yes  

Days/Month:   8.55 

Adopted Unanimously 

 

3. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into Addendum Agreements with the East End 

Atlantic Beach Fire District and the Atlantic Beach Fire District 

 

The City Manager is authorized to enter into Addendum Agreements with the East End Atlantic Beach Fire 

District and the Atlantic Beach Fire District, to provide a portion of the monies from each Agreement annually, 

to the Long Beach Volunteer Fire Department, pursuant to General Municipal Law §209-D. 

Adopted Unanimously 

 

4. Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement for the Rental and Installation of 

Air Conditioning Equipment for City Hall 

 

An emergency exists due to the excessive heat in Long Beach City Hall, which threatens the public health, 

welfare and/or safety, thereby requiring an immediate need for materials, supplies and services.  The City 

Manager is authorized to enter into an agreement with Garner, The Emergency Response Company, Deer Park, 

Texas for the for the delivery, setup, installation and breakdown of the necessary equipment, including the 

rental of a 200 ton air chiller and a 500kw generator, for a period of four weeks, at a total cost of $68,536.16.   

Adopted Unanimously 

 

5. Resolution Authorizing Publication for Hearing of a Local Law Amending the Charter of the City of 

Long Beach 

 

Summary:  This local law will make various corrections to the City Charter. 

 

Full text of this Local Law is available from the Office of the City Clerk, or online at 

http://www.longbeachny.gov/councilmeetings. 

 



A Public Hearing will be held at City Hall, 1 West Chester Street, Long Beach, New York, on July 6, 2021 at 

7:00 p.m. 

Adopted Unanimously 

 

6. Resolution Authorizing Publication for Hearing of an Ordinance to Amend the Code of Ordinances of 

the City of Long Beach 

 

Summary:  This ordinance will make various corrections to the City Code. 

 

Full text of this Ordinance is available from the Office of the City Clerk, or online at 

http://www.longbeachny.gov/councilmeetings. 

 

A Public Hearing will be held at City Hall, 1 West Chester Street, Long Beach, New York, on July 6, 2021 at 

7:00 p.m. 

Adopted Unanimously 

 

7. Resolution Authorizing Publication for Hearing of an Ordinance Authorizing Financing for Various 

Capital Projects in and for the City, Stating the Estimated Total Cost Thereof is $13,967,752, Appropriating 

Said Amount Therefor, Including the Expenditure of $3,881,252 Expected to be Received in State or Federal 

Aid, and $350,000 Proceeds of Previous Borrowings, and Authorizing the Issuance of Not to Exceed 

$9,736,500 Bonds of Said City to Finance Said Appropriation; and Further Authorizing Any Amounts Received 

from the United States of America and/or the State of New York to be Expended Towards the Cost of Certain of 

Such Capital Projects as Indicated Herein, or Redemption of any Notes and Bonds Issued Therefor or to be 

Budgeted as an Offset to the Taxes for Payment of the Principal of and Interest on Said Notes and Bonds. 

 

“ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING FINANCING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS IN 

AND FOR THE CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED TOTAL COST THEREOF IS 

$13,967,752, APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT THEREFOR, INCLUDING THE 

EXPENDITURE OF $3,881,252 EXPECTED TO BE RECEIVED IN STATE OR FEDERAL 

AID, AND $350,000 PROCEEDS OF PREVIOUS BORROWINGS, AND AUTHORIZING 

THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED $9,736,500  BONDS OF SAID CITY TO FINANCE 

SAID APPROPRIATION; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING ANY AMOUNTS RECEIVED 

FROM THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND/OR THE STATE OF NEW YORK TO 

BE EXPENDED TOWARDS THE COST OF CERTAIN OF SUCH CAPITAL PROJECTS AS 

INDICATED HEREIN, OR REDEMPTION OF ANY NOTES AND BONDS ISSUED 

THEREFOR OR TO BE BUDGETED AS AN OFFSET TO THE TAXES FOR PAYMENT OF 

THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID NOTES AND BONDS. 

 

BE IT ENACTED, by the Council of the City of Long Beach, Nassau County,  

New York, as follows: 

 

Section 1.  The City of Long Beach, Nassau County, New York (herein called the “City”), is 

hereby authorized to finance the costs of construction, acquisition or undertaking of the various capital projects 

as described in column A of Schedule I attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, at the estimated 

maximum costs indicated in column B of such Schedule I.  The total estimated cost of such projects, including 

preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and to the financing thereof, is $13,967,752 and said amount is 

hereby appropriated therefor.  The plan of financing includes the expenditure of $3,881,252 in State and Federal 

aid expected to be received in the amounts indicated in column C of such Schedule I, the expenditure of 

$350,000 proceeds from previous borrowings, and the issuance of not to exceed $9,736,500 bonds of the City to 

finance said appropriation, and the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the City to pay 

the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.  Any amounts 

received by the City from the United States of America and/or the State of New York are hereby authorized to 



be expended towards the cost of the applicable specific objects or purposes, classes of objects or purposes or 

combinations of objects or purposes or the redemption of any notes and bonds issued therefor or to be budgeted 

as an offset to the taxes for the repayment of the principal of and interest on said notes and bonds. 

 

Section 2.  Bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $9,736,500 are 

hereby authorized to be issued in the respective principal amounts indicated in column D of Schedule I for each 

of the respective objects or purposes indicated in column A of such Schedule I, pursuant to the provisions of the 

Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called 

“Law”), to finance the appropriation referred to herein. 

 

Section 3. The respective periods of probable usefulness of the specific objects or  

purposes and classes of objects or purposes as referenced in column G of the attached Schedule I, for which said 

bonds are authorized are to be issued, within the limitations of §11.00 a. of the Law, are set forth in columns F 

and G of the attached Schedule I. 

Section 4.  The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued 

in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the City for expenditures made after the effective date 

of this ordinance for the purpose or purposes for which said bonds are authorized.  The foregoing statement of 

intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the 

United States Treasury Department. 

 

Section 5.  Each of the bonds authorized by this ordinance and any bond anticipation notes 

issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 

of the Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the 

City, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the City.  

The faith and credit of the City are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and 

interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds and provision shall be made 

annually in the budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any 

notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such 

year. 

 

Section 6.  Subject to the provisions of this ordinance and of the Law and pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with substantially level or 

declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation 

notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the City 

Council relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to 

the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of 

said bonds, and the renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit 

enhancement, are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the City. 

 

Section 7.  The validity of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and of any notes issued in 

anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City is not 

authorized to expend money, or 

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of 

such ordinance or a summary hereof,  are not substantially complied with, 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of 

such publication, or  

 

(c)  such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution. 

 



            Section 8. This Ordinance, which takes effect immediately upon the final passage thereof, shall 

be published in summary form in the official newspaper of said City, together with a notice of the City Clerk in 

substantially the form set forth in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law” 



SCHEDULE I 2022 CHART OF COMPONENTS 
 A   B C D E F G H 

         Specific, Class 
or 

 

Category  Project Name  P Project Type Estimated  
Maximum Cost 

Grant 
Funding 

 Bond 
Authorization  

PPU  LFL Paragraph  Combination SEQRA TYPE 

General               

Roads Roadway Reconstruction 
- Various(Designed) 

PW2 Reconstruction  $      800,000   $              -     $         800,000  15  Par. 20  C TYPE II 

Roads Road Overlays PW4 Rehabilitation  $      732,000   $    582,000   $         150,000  15  Par. 20  C TYPE II 

Roads Curb/Sidewalk 
Rehabilitation - City 
Wide  

PW5 Construction  $        50,000                     -     $           50,000  10  Par. 24  C TYPE II 

Roads Park Avenue Resiliency  ED3 Design/Construction  $  2,550,000   $ 2,550,000   $         925,000  15  Par. 20  S UNLISTED 

Transportation Heavy Duty Trolley Bus   Vehicles  $      608,000          540,000   $           68,000  5  Par 29  S TYPE II 

Public Safety PD-- Information 
Technology 
Communication Network  

 Equipment  $      250,000     $         250,000  5 Par. 89 COMBO TYPE II 

Public Safety PD-Video and Recording 
System (Internet Sec. 
Syst.)  

 Equipment  $      145,000     $         145,000  5 Par. 89 COMBO TYPE II 

Public Safety PD - Design/Const. 
Communication/Office 
Space, Public Access  

 Construction  $      100,000     $         100,000  15  Par. 12(a)(2)  S TYPE II 

Public Safety Police Department - 
Vehicles (3)  

PD1 Equipment  $      283,500                     -     $         283,500  3  Par 77  C TYPE II 

Public Safety  PD - In Vehicle 
Computer and Printer 
Replacement  

 Equipment  $      100,000     $         100,000  5 Par. 89 COMBO TYPE II 

Public Safety PD -Women's PD/FD 
Locker Room and 
Shower  

 Construction  $      150,000                     -     $         150,000  15  Par. 12(a)(2)  S TYPE II 

Recreation New pool Liner at the 
Recreation Center 
located at 700 Magnolia 
Blvd.  

 Construction  $      215,000   $    100,000   $         115,000  15  Par 19(c)  S TYPE II 

Recreation  New Roof at Ice Arena 
located at 150 West Bay 
Drive  

3 Design/Construction  $      800,000                     -     $         800,000  15  Par 19(c)  S TYPE II 

Buildings  Renovation of City Hall 
FD Quarters  

 Design/Construction  $      490,000                     -     $         490,000  15  Par. 12(a)(2)  S TYPE II 

Buildings New Salt Storage Dome 
at transfer station 
southeast corner of 
Riverside Blvd and Park 
Place  

6 Design/Construction  $      114,252   $    109,252   $             5,000  15  Par. 11(c)  S TYPE II 



Buildings New Generator for City 
Hall  

 Design/Construction  $      130,000                     -     $         130,000  30  Par. 5  S TYPE II 

Buildings City Building 
Rehabiliation - Various 
Locations  

 Design/Construction  $      100,000                     -     $   100,000.00  15  Par. 12(a)(2)  C TYPE II 

Grounds Tree Replanting  1 Construction  $        25,000   $                -     $           25,000  5 Par. 57(1st) C TYPE II 

Grounds  Fencing - Various  2 Construction  $        50,000                     -     $           50,000  5  Par. 35  C TYPE II 

Technology  SCA Software (Municity)   Equipment  $        50,000                     -     $           50,000  5  Par. 35  C TYPE II 

F &G FUNDS               

Sewer  Sewer Upgrades   Construction  $      600,000                     -     $         600,000  40  Par. 4  C TYPE II 

Water  Supply Well 
Replacement  

 Design/Construction  $   4,000,000                     -     $     4,000,000  40  Par. 1  C TYPE II 

Water  WTP-Various Plant 
Improvements located at 
765 Park Place  

2 Construction  $      100,000                     -     $         100,000  40  Par. 1  C TYPE II 

Water  WTP- High Pressure 
Filter Rehabilitation 
located at 765 Park Place  

 Design/Construction  $      250,000     $         250,000  15  Par. 1  S TYPE II 

     $12,692,752   $ 3,881,252   $     9,736,500      

 

 

A Public Hearing will be held at City Hall, 1 West Chester Street, Long Beach, New York, on July 6, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. 

Adopted Unanimously 



 

8. Authorizing Publication for Hearing of an Ordinance Authorizing Financing for the Cost of Fiscal Year 

2021-2022 Separation Payments To or For the Benefit of Employees of the City Upon Separation from 

Employment, Stating the Estimated Total Cost Thereof is $3,229,500, Appropriating Said Amount Therefor, 

and Authorizing the Issuance of Not to Exceed $3,229,500 Bonds of Said City to Finance Said Appropriation 

 

  “BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING FINANCING FOR THE  

COST OF FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 SEPARATION PAYMENTS 

TO OR FOR THE BENEFIT OF EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY UPON SEPARATION FROM 

EMPLOYMENT, STATING THE ESTIMATED  

TOTAL COST THEREOF IS $3,229,500, APPROPRIATING SAID  

AMOUNT THEREFOR, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF  

NOT TO EXCEED $3,229,500 BONDS OF SAID CITY TO FINANCE  

SAID APPROPRIATION. 

   

BE IT ENACTED, by the Council of the City of Long Beach, Nassau County,  

New York, as follows: 

 

Section 1.  The City of Long Beach, Nassau County, New York (herein called the “City”), is 

hereby authorized to finance the cost of fiscal year 2021-2022 separation payments to or for the benefit of 

employees of the City upon separation from employment, pursuant to Chapter 258 of the 2012 Laws of New 

York, at the estimated maximum cost of $3,229,500 and as detailed in the attached Exhibit.  The estimated 

maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and to 

the financing thereof, is $3,229,500 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor.  The plan of financing 

includes the issuance of not to exceed $3,229,500 bonds of the City to finance said appropriation, and the levy 

and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the City to pay the principal of said bonds and the 

interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable. 

 

Section 2.  Bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount of $3,229,500 are hereby 

authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the 

Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called “Law”), to finance the appropriation referred to 

herein. 

 

Section 3. The period of probable usefulness of the specific object or purpose for which said 

$3,229,500 bonds herein authorized are to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 85-e of the Law, 

is five (5) years. 

 

Section 4.  The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued 

in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the City for expenditures made after the effective date 

of this ordinance for the purpose or purposes for which said bonds are authorized.  The foregoing statement of 

intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the 

United States Treasury Department. 

 

Section 5.  Each of the bonds authorized by this ordinance and any bond anticipation notes 

issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 

of the Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the 

City, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the City.  

The faith and credit of the City are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and 

interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds and provision  

shall be made annually in the budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the amortization and  

redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of 

interest to be due and payable in such year. 



 

Section 6.  Subject to the provisions of this ordinance and of the Law and pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with substantially level or 

declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation 

notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the City 

Council relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to 

the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of 

said bonds, and the renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit 

enhancement, are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the City. 

 

Section 7.  The validity of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and of any notes issued in 

anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City is not 

authorized to expend money, or 

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of 

such ordinance or a summary hereof,  are not substantially complied with, 

 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of 

such publication, or  

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution. 

 

            Section 8. This Ordinance, which takes effect immediately upon the final passage thereof, shall 

be published in summary form in the official newspaper of said City, together with a notice of the City Clerk in 

substantially the form set forth in paragraph a of Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law.” 

 

 



City of Long Beach - FY 2022 Termination Pay Projections 

Schedule includes actual scheduled retirement liability and  $780,000 of Estimates for Future Terminations. 

Prepared  6.10.2021 as a back up for the Bond Resolution IR 
Last Name First Name Termination 

Date 
Job Class Long 

Description 
Hours Per 

Period 
Recurring 

Hourly Rate 
Remaining 

Accrued 
Time 

FY 22 
Hours To 
be Paid 

Gross 
Amount to 

be Paid 

FICA Medicare Total Remaining 
Cost FY 22 

MIGUEZ JOSE 7/3/2018  Retirees A Fund         1,253.56   $           80.4088  1,253.56  1,253.56  100,797.26   $   6,249.43   $ 1,461.56      108,508.25  

APPLE KENNETH 8/31/2018  Retirees A Fund              80.00   $           52.2707  640.00  480.00  25,089.94   $   1,555.58   $    363.80         27,009.32  

CREGEEN ERIC 10/31/2018  Retirees A Fund              68.43   $           94.2998  820.98  684.12  64,512.38   $   3,999.77   $    935.43         69,447.58  

STARK MARK 1/31/2019  Retirees A Fund              55.76   $           93.5270  1,170.95  1,059.43  99,085.31   $   6,143.29   $ 1,436.74      106,665.34  

ROBSON JOSEPH 4/30/2019  Retirees A Fund              80.00   $           53.0918  1,301.73  1,141.73  60,616.50   $   3,758.22   $    878.94         65,253.66  

RYAN CHRISTOPHER 6/27/2019  Retirees A Fund              80.00   $           71.5398  4,142.93  2,080.00  148,802.78   $   8,853.60   $ 2,157.64      159,814.02  

ODOWD THOMAS 7/29/2019  Retirees A Fund         2,427.18   $           61.6220  2,427.18  2,427.18  149,567.69   $   8,853.60   $ 2,168.73      160,590.02  

MCCARTHY KEVIN 8/1/2019  Retirees F Fund              35.06   $           55.8902  1,122.07  911.56  50,947.27   $  3,158.73   $   738.74        54,844.74  

BURKE DEAN 8/13/2019  Retirees A Fund              90.96   $          85.4688  3,274.54  2,364.96  202,130.29   $   8,853.60   $ 2,930.89      213,914.78  

FEILER JONATHAN 10/31/2019  Retirees A Fund              42.20   $           61.6220  3,797.78  1,097.20  67,611.66   $   4,191.92   $    980.37         72,783.95  

WHELAN JOHN 1/31/2020  Retirees A Fund              80.00   $           84.5441  4,234.88  2,080.00  175,851.73   $   8,853.60   $ 2,549.85      187,255.18  

FRASER DANIEL 4/30/2020  Retirees A Fund              51.35   $           53.0918  5,289.03  1,335.10  70,882.86   $   4,394.74   $ 1,027.80         76,305.40  

HALFON JULIE 5/21/2020  Retirees A Fund              34.97   $           38.1620  1,013.88  909.22  34,697.65   $   2,151.25   $    503.12         37,352.02  

MARTIN BRIAN 7/16/2020  Retirees A Fund              31.94   $           67.0431  3,577.88  830.44  55,675.27   $   3,451.87   $    807.29         59,934.43  

RYAN EDWARD 7/20/2020  Retirees A Fund         2,106.19   $           95.0306  4,212.39  2,106.19  200,152.50   $   8,853.60   $ 2,902.21      211,908.31  

IRIZARRY ERIC 7/30/2020  Retirees A Fund              26.41   $           82.5427  2,957.79  686.66  56,678.77   $   3,514.08   $    821.84         61,014.70  

ROURKE THOMAS 8/29/2020  Retirees A Fund              41.55   $           81.7672  4,736.93  1,080.30  88,333.11   $   5,476.65   $ 1,280.83         95,090.59  

WALSH CHRISTOPHER 10/24/2020  Retirees A Fund              41.48   $           77.5051  4,977.86  1,078.48  83,587.70   $   5,182.44   $ 1,212.02         89,982.16  

CHRISTIANSON THEODORE 10/27/2020  Retirees A Fund              41.61   $           79.2889  4,993.42  1,081.86  85,779.49   $   5,318.33   $ 1,243.80         92,341.62  

BULIK MICHAEL 11/12/2020  Retirees A Fund              61.13   $           85.4818  7,335.78  1,589.38  135,863.06   $   8,423.51   $ 1,970.01      146,256.59  

RADIN TIMOTHY 11/16/2020  Retirees A Fund              38.13   $           79.0656  4,575.15  991.38  78,384.05   $   4,859.81   $ 1,136.57         84,380.43  

SHARPE JOHN 11/16/2020  Retirees A Fund              42.66   $           75.7035  5,118.82  1,109.16  83,967.29   $   5,205.97   $ 1,217.53         90,390.79  

GAROFALO MICHAEL 11/30/2020  Retirees A Fund              32.75   $           58.8661  3,930.47  851.50  50,124.48   $   3,107.72   $    726.81         53,959.01  

PERINCHIEF BRIAN 12/18/2020  Retirees A Fund              46.40   $           69.7728  5,567.35  1,206.40  84,173.91   $   5,218.78   $ 1,220.52         90,613.21  

PAREDES JUAN 4/29/2021  Retirees A Fund              80.00   $           29.4770  985.84  905.84  26,701.45   $   1,655.49   $    387.17         28,744.11  

           6,969.72               1,767.08  83,459.19  31,341.65  2,280,014.40    131,285.58      33,060.21   $ 2,444,360.19  

Additional Retirements - Estimate for Future Terminations        780000** 

            

FICA and Medicare - Additional Retirements        59,670.00 

            

Less Retirees F Fund - to be paid out of the Water Fund (F) Operating revenues        

MCCARTHY KEVIN 8/1/2019  Retirees F Fund   35.06   $55.8902   1,122.07   911.56   50,947.27   $3,158.73   $738.74   $(54,844.74) 

            

Estimate - Future terminations        3,229,185.46 

Total for Resolution        3,229,500.00 

 

** For Bond Resolution Purposes only - total amount of the borrowing is not to exceed $3,229,500,  amount borrowed is to be supported by the 

detailed schedule of retirees and not to include estimated amounts.



 

A Public Hearing will be held at City Hall, 1 West Chester Street, Long Beach, New York, on July 6, 2021 at 

7:00 p.m. 

Adopted Unanimously 

 

 

All Resolutions are available for inspection in the Office of the City Clerk during regular business hours. 

 

Dated: June 16, 2021        David W Fraser 

          City Clerk 


